
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2022 
2.00 PM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Jan Osborne 
John Ward (Chair) 
Michael Holt 
Simon Barrett 
Siân Dawson 

Independent 
Derek Davis 
Clive Arthey 
Elisabeth Malvisi 
Alastair McCraw 
 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 
  

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/21/46 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 MARCH 2022  
 

5 - 12 

4   BCa/21/47 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
7 FEBRUARY 2022  
 

13 - 22 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

8   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
 

 

9   BCA/21/48 HOMES ENGLAND 2021/22 COMPLIANCE AUDIT 
PROGRAMME - IPSWICH ROAD, BRANTHAM  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

23 - 30 

10   BCa/21/49 COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE 2022/23  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

31 - 36 

11   BCa//21/50 CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION DOCUMENT (LCWIP)  
 
Cabin
[...]
r House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 7 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Derek Davis 
 Clive Arthey David Busby 
 Elisabeth Malvisi Alastair McCraw 
 Simon Barrett Siân Dawson 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

 Mary McLaren 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resource and Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director – Environment and Commercial Partnerships (CC) 
Assistant Director – Economic Developments and Regeneration (FD) 
Assistant Director – Customers, Digital Transformation and 
Improvement (SW) 
Corporate Director – Finance Operations (RW) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure (KS) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Michael Holt 
 
86 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interests made.  

 
87 BCA/21/40 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 

FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 February 2022 be deferred to the 
next meeting. 
 

88 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

89 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

90 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 90.1 The Chair invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor McLaren to detail the outcome of the Call- in of the Cabinet 
Decision BCa/21/38 Accommodation and Agile Strategy – Endeavour House. 
 

90.2 Councillor McLaren listed the signatories of the call-in and summarised the 
concerns of the Committee.  She detailed the decision options available for 
the Committee and concluded that based on the evidence put before 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it was reso
[...]
e cost for 
agency and temporary staff outside of the meeting.  
 

92.7 Members debated the issues including that the Council’s expenses were fairly 
accurate in the monitoring report however, the income stream was more 
difficult to predict and had been exacerbated during the Covid Pandemic. The 
Council was in a good financial position and had a budget surplus.  

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest 

of the financial year, the surplus position of £741k, referred to in section 
6.6 and Appendix A of the report, be noted. 

1.2 The revised 2021/22 Capital Programme referred to in Appendix E and 
section 6.15 be noted. 

1.3 That the approval of carry forwards from 21/22 into 22/23 be delegated 
to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the current budgetary position for both 
General Fund Revenue and Capital. 

93 BCA/21/42 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCIAL MONITORING 
2021/22 - QUARTER 3 
 

 93.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Barrett to 
introduce the report.  
 

93.2 Councillor Barrett provided a summary of the main points in the report and 
proposed the recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

93.3 Councillor Osborne seconded the recommendations. 
 

93.4 In response to Councillor Malvisi’s question regarding shortages of raw 
building material for repairs, the Cabinet Member for Finance responded that 
there was £1/2m allowance in the budget to accommodate this. The Assistant 
Director for Housing directed members’ attention to paragraph 6.10 in the 
report and clarified the adverse variance in relation to voids. 
 

93.5 Councillor Ward referenced the table in paragraph 6.11 in the report and 
queried the transfer from Strategic Priorities. In response the Assistant 

Page 7



 

Director for Corporate Resources stated that a transfer had been 
[...]
o 
Members. 

 
94.2 In response to Member’s questions the Assistant Director for Corporate 

Resources stated that as of today no staff were on sick leave due to mental 
health issues. 
 

Page 8



 

94.3 Councillor McCraw responded to a question from Councillor Busby on how to 
convey the Council’s performance to parish Councils in a sensible way and 
would look at the Outcome Performance Framework. 

 
94.4 The Assistant Director for Environment and Commercial Partnerships 

responded to questions and informed members that the Tree Canopy Survey 
would be available in April and that water filtration systems were installed in 
January, commissioned in February and were working well. Statistics would 
be circulated to Members in due course. 

 
94.5 Members considered the staff issues including the current employment 

market, training options for staff, awareness of local authority employment 
opportunities amongst young people and that the Council needed to be 
proactive when recruiting for vacancies. 

 
94.6 The Assistant Director for Economic Development and Regeneration detailed 

job fairs and career festivals, which now included public sector careers that 
had not previously been included. 

 
94.7 Councillor Ward referred to the Democracy Project, part of which involved 

engagement with young people. 
 
The Quarter 3 Performance was noted. 
 

95 BCA/21/44 CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIODIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

 95.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Malvisi to 
introduce the report. 
 

95.2 Councillor Malvisi provided an overview of the report and proposed the 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

95.3 Councillor Arthey seconded the recommendations. 
 

95.4 Councillor Dawson queried the financial implications of biodiversity and the 
Assistant Director for Environment and Commercial Partnerships explained 
that the Tree Survey would provide date, which would enable an 
understanding of the financial pressure
[...]
ons within the AONB and 
local residents are arguing for the protection of this area from the visual 
impact of the pylons. The cost of this additional 5.5km underground section 
would be offset by obviating the need for the two SECs. 

 
It was Resolved: - 
 
1.1 To respond to the consultation. 

1.2  The Assistant Director for Planning and Building Control, in 
collaboration with the Cabinet Members for Planning, consider any 
proposed amendments to the suggested response and be authorised to 
make amendments before submitting a response to the Government. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure the comments of the Councils are set out for consideration by National 
Grid in the further stages of the project. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4:37pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 7 February 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Derek Davis 
 Clive Arthey David Busby 
 Michael Holt Elisabeth Malvisi 
 Alastair McCraw Simon Barrett 
 Siân Dawson  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Melanie Barrett 
Mary McLaren 
 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director – Commercial Partnerships and Regeneration (FD) 
Assistant Director – Assets and Investments (EA) 
SRP Operations Manager (AW) 
Corporate Manager – Finance Operations (RH) 
Governance Support Officer (CP) 

 
Apologies: 
 
  None. 
 
75 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors. 
 

76 BCA/21/34 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
DECEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOVED:- 
 
That with the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 
December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record: 
 
Page 12, 75.2 to amend initially to initial  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

77 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

78 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

79 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 79.1 The Chair invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor McLaren to introduce the item. 
 

79.2 Councillor McLaren detailed the recommendations for the General Fund 
Budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the recommendations for the Housing Revenue Account 
Budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

79.3 In response to Members’ queries in relation to recommendation 1.2 in the 
Overview and Scrutiny report, the Monitoring Officer advised that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was concerned with the effectiveness of 
the new monitoring framework and whether the newly set-up performance 
team was delivering and was effective. 
 

79.4 The recommendations were noted. 
 

80 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 80.1 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

81 BCA/21/35 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 

 81.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Simon Barrett introduced the 
report, and drew Members’ attention to a Council Tax increase of 2% as 
included in the recommendations.  This would be equivalent to an annual 
increase of £3.50 or 29 pence per month for a Band D Property, providing 
an annual surplus of £527k for 2022/23, this had to be considered in relation 
to a forecast cumulative deficit of £2.3m by 2025/26.  

81.2 Councillor Barrett proposed the recommendations in the report which was 
seconded by Councillor Busby. 

81.3 In response to a questio
[...]
ponded that 
the retail discount was 50% and was set by the Government and that 
payments could be portioned and capped if necessary.  

It was RESOLVED:- 

1.1 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Finance and 
Economy, to agree the COVID-19 additional relief fund policy. 

1.2 That Cabinet agree the retail, hospitality and leisure policy, transitional 
relief policy and supporting small business relief policy for 2022/23 as 
set out in Appendices a, b and c. 

1.3 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to 
agree any future changes to the 2022/23 retail, hospitality and leisure 
discount policy.  

1.4 That Cabinet gives authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership 
Operations Manager to administer the Covid-19 additional relief fund, 
discretionary retail, hospitality and leisure discount, transitional relief 
and supporting small business relief policies. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide discretionary reliefs to support ratepayers in Babergh.  
 
To enable the implementation of the discretionary schemes. 
 

84 BCA/21/38 ACCOMMODATION AND AGILE STRATEGY - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 84.1 Councillor Busby introduced the report and highlighted the benefits of 
reducing the floor space in Endeavour House and delivering the most 
suitable workspace for officers to work in. 

84.2 Councillor Busby proposed the recommendations in the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Ward. 

84.3 In response to a question from Councillor Barrett, the Cabinet Member for 
Assets and Investments referred to the concept design plan attached in 
appendix A. 

84.4 Councillor Holt expressed his concern in relation to the Strategy including that 
staff had not been involved enough in the preparation of the proposed 
workspace, that there were not enough desks, the impact on staff wellbeing 

Page 18



 

when wor
[...]
….. 
              Chair  

  
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Babergh Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/21/48 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Housing 
DATE OF MEETING: 4th April 
2022 

OFFICER: Hazel Ellard KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB337 

 
Homes England 2021/22 Compliance Audit Programme – Ipswich Road, Brantham 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 In quarter 3 of financial year 2021/22 Homes England required a compliance audit to 
be undertaken on the affordable housing development at Ipswich Road, Brantham in 
relation to the grant received for the development from Homes England totalling 
£630,000. 

1.2 In January 2022 the Council received the outcome of the audit from Homes England, 
which gave the scheme a green light for compliance.   

1.3 Homes England require Babergh District Council to acknowledge the contents of the 
report so that this can be reported on Homes England’s Investment Management 
System.  Homes England require this acknowledgement to be made by 17th April 
2022. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 There are no options to consider 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Babergh District Council formally acknowledge the compliance audit received 
from Homes England in relation to the affordable housing development at Ipswich 
Road, Brantham. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To meet the obligations set out in the funding agreement between the Homes and 
Communities Agency (now Homes England) and Babergh District Council in relation 
to the Shared Ownership Affordable Homes Programme 2016-2021  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Council owned site at Ipswich Road, Brantham recently completed with the 
delivery of 9 homes for social rent.  The development was part funded through a grant 
allocation of £630,000 from the Government’s Shared Ownership and Affordable 
Homes Programme 2016-2021.  Homes England through their Investment 
Management System require providers in receipt of grant funding to include 
milestones for delivery 
[...]
is 
report provides an overview of this scheme and explains the steps to be taken to 
implement these reliefs. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 – Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree the discretionary 
Council Tax Energy Policy, in accordance with the relevant Government 
guidelines. 

A new policy can be introduced in a timely fashion for the discretionary element of 
the relief and applications can be invited from households. 

 
2.2 Option 2 – Once the policy is drafted, it is brought back to Cabinet for 

consideration 
 
Following Cabinet approval, the discretionary policy can be implemented, and 
applications invited. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources in   

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree the discretionary Council 
Tax Energy Policy, in accordance with the relevant Government guidelines. 

3.2 That Cabinet gives authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP) Operations 
Manager to administer the scheme for the Council Tax Energy Rebate and the 
discretionary Council Tax Energy Policy. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



 

 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide support to households to pay energy bills.  
 

To enable the implementation of the discretionary policy. 

 
4. Background 

4.1 On 3rd February 2022 the Chancellor announced funding as part of an energy bills 
rebate to support families with rising energy prices.  The Government will provide 
funding for billing authorities to give all households, where the primary residence is 
valued in council tax bands A-D, a one-off council tax energy rebate payment of 
£150. The funding is due to be paid on the 30th March. There is also a discretionary 
element to this initiative, which the Council will need to develop and agree a policy 
for the administration of this fund.     
 

4.2 The Council has been allocated £
[...]

Payments issued 
via the finance 
system and 
recorded against a 
GL code 

 
9. CONSULTATIONS 

Page 34



 

 

9.1 There is no requirement to consult on these schemes 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The development of a discretionary scheme will take equality matters into account 
and an Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out at that time to inform decision 
making.  

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The implementation of the government’s decision to provide a Council Tax Energy 
Rebate has a minor impact on the environment and the Council’s carbon targets 
through the printing, posting and delivery of any associated letters.    

 

Page 35



 

 

 

Page 36



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

TO:  Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/21/50 

FROM: Cabinet Member for 
Environment / Sustainable 
Travel 

DATE OF MEETING:  4th April 2022 

OFFICER: Fiona Duhamel, Assistant 
Director for Economy and 
Regeneration 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB240 

 
BMSDC SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION & LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING 
INFRASTRCUTURE PLAN  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Cabinet are asked to consider whether or not endorse the Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
District Councils Joint Sustainable Travel Vision and Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 – To endorse these strategical documents  

2.2 Option 2 – To decide not to endorse these strategical documents 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Recommendation that the joint Councils’ draft LCWIP and Sustainable Transport vision are 
endorsed. 

3.2 That the completion of the final documentation is delegated to the AD for Economic 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with portfolio holders for Environment.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

3.3 Endorsement is recommended so that the LCWIP can be supported and utilised as 
recommended by National Government guidance. The Sustainable Travel Vision will be 
used to inform the public about our key values, aims, ambitions and narrative around 
Sustainable Travel. The LCWIP will also be made public, but the key functions of this 
document are to inform SCC Highways and our own planning directorate of our active travel 
infrastructure ambitions, in order to capture opportunity for delivery.  

  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs), as set out in the 
Government’s Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy, are a new, strategic 
approach to identifying cycling and walking improvements required at the local level.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



4.2 LCWIPs enable a long-term approach to developing local cycling and walking 
networks, ideally over a 10 year period, and form a vital part of the Government’s 
strategy to increase the number of trips made on foot or by cycle.  

4.3 LCWIPs are considered key in obtaining funding to deliver active travel schemes.  

4.4 SCC Highways have encouraged District and Boroughs to develop their own 
LCWIPs, to inform and enhance the county-wide LCWIP, and assist investment 
decision making with a strong evidence base.  

4.5 The LCWIP has been developed in accordance with the national government 
technical guidance for producing LCWIPs, adapted where necessary to better reflect 
the needs of our more rural landscape.   

4.6 The key outputs of our LCWIP are; a network plan for walking and cycling which 
identifies preferred routes and core zones for further development, a prioritised 
programme of infrastructure improvements for future investment, and a report which 
sets out the underlying analysis carried out and provides a narrative which supports 
the identified improvements and network.  

4.7 The process of producing the LCWIP included identifying potential infrastructure 
schemes via public consultation (which received over 1,880 responses) and 
prioritising them according to a range of different factors/criteria. The full methodology 
is detailed in the LCWIP technical report.  

4.8 The development of the LCWIP was overse
[...]
 out 
and reduce overall amount of 
investment needed? 270k for carriageway 

Long 

Walking Raydon Off road footpaths 

Desire to link Raydon Wood with 
footpath to Hadleigh, and extend 
route following old railway line. 

22.5 k (based on path from 
existing to Railway walk & legal 
fees - may be a bit more 
depending on creating a 
joining?)

Long 

Walking & 
Cycling Assington The Street

Desire for a safe and/or 
segragated active travel route into 
village centre 

840k (From The Street/Hill 
Farm to The Street/Rose 
Green) 300k (From The 
Street/Hill Farm to A134)

Long 

Cycling Hintlesham / Flowton

Between Hintlesham and 
Hadleigh, Back Lane near 
Priory Road - Road that goes 
down from A1071 to 
Flowton 

Desire for cycle path/cycle 
segragation on bendy stretch of 
road  

960k assuming only the A1071 
stretch from Duke St to Priory 
Road

Long  

Walking & 
Cycling Little Waldingfield The Street (B1115)

Currently no pavement or 
provision for active travel down to 
the main road to connect with 
neighbouring villages 

1,200k (based on stretches not 
currently covered by any 
pavement - not including 
wideningof exsiting)

Long  

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 BCa/21/46 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2022
	4 BCa/21/47 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 7 FEBRUARY 2022
	9 BCA/21/48 HOMES ENGLAND 2021/22 COMPLIANCE AUDIT PROGRAMME - IPSWICH ROAD, BRANTHAM
	Babergh Mid Suffolk ComplianceAuditReport 2122

	10 BCa/21/49 COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE 2022/23
	11 BCa//21/50 CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION DOCUMENT (LCWIP)
	BMSDC - A Vision for Sustainable Travel
	BMSDC Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan Metholdogy Report
	Copy of BABERGH  LCWIP scheme list Short Term
	Short Term

	Copy of BABERGH  LCWIP scheme list- Mefium term
	Medium Term

	Copy of BABERGH LCWIP scheme list- Long term
	Long Term





Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 4 April 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Clive Arthey 
 David Busby Michael Holt 
 Elisabeth Malvisi Simon Barrett 
 Siân Dawson  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
 

 Mary McLaren 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Assistant Director - Environment and Commercial Partnerships (CC) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 
(KS) 
Assistant Director – Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Corporate Manager – Governance & Civic Office (JR) 
SRP Operations Manager (AW) 
Corporate Manager – Economy & Business (MG) 
Sustainable Travel Officer (KD) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Derek Davis 

Alastair McCraw 
 
97 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 97.1  Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11 in her role as the 

Council’s representative on the Gainsborough House Society. 
 

98 BCA/21/46 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 
2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
true record of the meeting. 
 

99 BCA/21/47 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 7 FEBRUARY 
2022 



 

 
 It was RESOLVED: - 

 
That with the following amendment the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 
February 2022 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
Paragraph 76 amend RESOVED to RESOLVED. 
 

100 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

101 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

102 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

103 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

104 BCA/21/48 HOMES ENGLAND 2021/22 COMPLIANCE AUDIT PROGRAMME - 
IPSWICH ROAD, BRANTHAM 
 

 104.1  The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Osborne to 
introduce the report. 
 

104.2  Councillor Osborne provided an overview of the report and proposed the 
recommendation, as detailed in the report. 

 

104.3  Councillor Busby seconded the recommendation. 
 

104.4  Members debated the issues including that this development was an 
exemplar in design and demonstrated a creative approach to regeneration 
and that the scale of the scheme made it acceptable to residents. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Babergh District Council formally acknowledged the compliance audit 
received from Homes England in relation to the affordable housing 
development at Ipswich Road, Brantham. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 

To meet the obligations set out in the funding agreement between the Homes and 
Communities Agency (now Homes England) and Babergh District Council in relation 



 

to the Shared Ownership Affordable Homes Programme 2016-2021. 

 
105 BCA/21/49 COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE 2022/23 

 
 105.1  The Chain invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Barrett to 

introduce the report. 
 
105.2  Councillor Barrett provided a summary of the Council Tax Energy Rebate 

and proposed the recommendations, as detailed in the report. 
 

105.3  Councillor Ward seconded the recommendations. 
 

105.4  Councillor Arthey was concerned for the discretionary element of the 
recommendations. 

 

105.5  Councillor Busby queried the payment timeline for the Council Tax Energy 
Rebate and the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources clarified the 
circumstances for the receipts for the Government funding and the payment 
dates. 

 

105.6  Councillor Osborne asked for details for the discretionary part of the rebate 
payments and the SRP Operations Manager stated that the payment of 
£150 would be paid to around 950 households and that there was a small 
discretionally fund available for additional rebates. 

 

105.7  In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting the 
SRP Operations Officer detailed the methods applied by the Council to 
identify primary residents in the area and how they would receive the rebate 
of £150.  The determination of holiday homes registered, as a main 
residence, would depend on data matching however, the Council did not 
have access to data outside the area. The Council was reliant on the 
information provided by customers, such a matching electoral roll 
registrations with council tax payments and against those registered as 
paying the full council tax charges.  In addition, the Government was 
undertaking work around records matching and multiple payments to 
account holders across the country. 

 

105.8  During the debate Councillor Arthey raised his concern for the criteria for 
the discretionary scheme and that Cabinet should provide a steer on the 
scheme before it being implemented.  He proposed an amended 
recommendation for 3.1 to be replaced by Option 2 in the report.  

 

105.9  Councillor Osborne seconded the proposed amendment. 
 

105.10 Members debated the amendment and some Members thought that the 
proposed amendment would delay the distribution of funding and over 
complicate the process required to implement the scheme to residents, who 
were in need of assistance. 

 

105.11 The Monitoring Officer provided procedural advice on how to proceed with 



 

the proposed amendment. 
 

105.12 Upon the advice received from the Monitoring Officer the Cabinet Member 
for Finance stated that the Option 2 proposal was too bureaucratic to 
achieve the overall goal of providing financial assistance to residents, and 
he reassured Members that he would follow the steer from Cabinet in 
relation to payments from the discretionary scheme.  

 

105.13 Councillor Arthey stated that he was satisfied that as long as the Cabinet 
Member for Finance followed the steer provided by Members of the 
Cabinet, he would withdraw his proposal for an amendment, which was 
supported by the seconder, Councillor Osborne. 

 

105.14 Councillor Holt asked that the SRP Operations Officer and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance put the details of the Discretionary Scheme before 
Members in due course. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1  That Cabinet gave authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate 

Resources in   consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to 
agree the discretionary Council Tax Energy Policy, in accordance with 
the relevant Government guidelines. 

1.2 That Cabinet gave authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP) 
Operations Manager to administer the scheme for the Council Tax 
Energy Rebate and the discretionary Council Tax Energy Policy.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide support to households to pay energy bills.  
 
To enable the implementation of the discretionary policy. 

106 BCA//21/50 BMSDC SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION & LOCAL CYCLING AND 
WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
 

 106.1  The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Biodiversity and 
Sustainable Travel, Councillor Malvisi to introduce the report. 
 

106.2 Councillor Malvisi provided an overview of the report and thanked the 
officers for their work. 

 

106.3 Councillor Malvisi proposed the recommendations in the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Barrett. 

 

106.4 Councillor Arthey queried how the BMSDC Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) tied in with Suffolk County Council (SCC) 
CLWIP. 

 

106.5 The Sustainable Travel Officer responded to this query and additional 



 

questions from Councill Arthey by detailing that SCC had encouraged all 
boroughs and districts to produce an LCWIP, which could be merged 
together to supersede the SCC LCWIP and that SCC did not have any say 
in the individual LCWIPs. In terms of funding the highway projects it was 
likely that SCC did not have the funding and might submit Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bids to enable the projects to go ahead.  Further 
that funding would be collaborative between Government funding and other 
funding streams such as CIL. 

 

106.6 In response to further questions from Councillor Ward, the Sustainable 
Travel Officer explained that there was a complex delivery process and that 
this could involve providing a steer to SCC on some projects.  However, 
some projects could be provided by Babergh District Council, such as 
cycling storage and locker facilities in villages to encourage visitors. 

 

106.7 Councillor Busby and Councillor Holt queried the method of prioritisation of 
the projects and how the LCWIP list of schemes would be brought forward 
for funding and implementation. 

 

106.8 The Assistant Director for Environment and Commercial Partnerships 
explained that a cross party group would be looking at the list of schemes 
before SCC would evaluate and determine which schemes could be 
progressed, depending on the available funding. The list of schemes would 
be continually updated. 

 

106.9 In a response to Councillor Dawson’s question relating to the short-, 
medium- and long-term projects, the Sustainable Travel officer detailed the 
scoring criteria and methodology provided by the Government and advised 
that it had been slightly adjusted to provide scoring for rural areas. 

 

106.10 Councillor Barrett referenced the identified projects list and queried whether 
some universally acknowledge unsuitable projects could be removed. 

 

106.11 The Assistant Director for Environment and Commercial Partnerships 
stated there were currently a number of consultations being undertaken and 
that projects would remain on the list until they have been concluded. 

 

106.12 Members continued to pose questions to the Officers including the 
Gainsborough Walk, the unfair disproportion of the locations in relation to 
deliverability, inclusion of the level of costs in the infrastructure maps, 
Government funding and respective fund matching by the Council and 
consideration of issues around getting safe routes to schools in relation to 
the LCWIP. 

 

106.13 Councillor Busby withdrew his seconding of the proposed 
recommendations as he was not satisfied that the scheme included all the 
proposed projects listed in the LCWIP. 

 

106.14 Councillor Ward seconded the recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

106.15 The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Sustainable 



 

Travel stated that Cabinet was endorsing the LCWPI Strategy and not 
agreeing the list of schemes in the document. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

1.1 That the joint Councils’ draft LCWIP and Sustainable Transport 
vision be endorsed. 

1.2 That the completion of the final documentation be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Economic Development and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Sustainable Travel. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 

Endorsement is recommended so that the LCWIP can be supported and utilised as 
recommended by National Government guidance. The Sustainable Travel Vision will be 
used to inform the public about our key values, aims, ambitions and narrative around 
Sustainable Travel. The LCWIP will also be made public, but the key functions of this 
document are to inform SCC Highways and our own planning directorate of our active travel 
infrastructure ambitions, in order to capture opportunity for delivery.  

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 3:19pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


